Washington, DC 1   1,536   1,536   102,003   102,003   98.2% 94.9%

Total 334   229,279   229,503   24,797,950   24,771,347   87.3% 86.9%

(1) A property is considered stabilized when it is either over three years old or has maintained 80% occupancy for one year.
(2) Represents unit count as of June 30, 2008, which may differ from June 30, 2007 unit count due to unit conversions or expansions.
(3) Represents net rentable square feet as of June 30, 2008, which may differ from June 30, 2007 net rentable square feet due to unit conversions or expansions.

Page 21 – Extra Space Storage Inc. Supplemental Financial Information for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

Managed Stabilized(1) Property Data by State as of June 30, 2008 (unaudited)

Company Pro forma Company Pro forma Company Pro forma

 Location
 Number of
Properties

Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2008(2)

 Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2007

Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30,

2008(3)

 Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30, 2007

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2008

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2007

Alabama 2   826   826   95,207   95,207   92.1% 92.1%
California 6   3,907   3,937   488,260   488,935   78.3% 77.6%
Colorado 1   513   513   56,240   56,240   94.7% 91.3%
Florida 1   650   653   51,966   52,096   90.0% 92.3%
Georgia 5   2,755   2,755   416,408   416,408   78.4% 78.4%
Illinois 4   2,331   2,331   248,780   248,780   71.2% 71.2%
Maryland 7   4,646   4,636   475,597   475,932   88.4% 86.6%
Nevada 2   1,576   1,576   171,555   171,555   87.4% 88.0%
New Jersey 4   3,905   3,798   362,437   340,421   78.3% 77.9%
New Mexico 2   1,103   1,096   131,867   131,472   90.6% 93.3%
New York 1   706   706   78,075   78,075   84.2% 84.2%
Pennsylvania 3   1,386   1,388   176,211   176,211   74.0% 71.7%
Tennessee 2   886   888   130,750   131,130   92.4% 95.0%
Texas 4   2,279   2,314   260,715   260,915   91.7% 88.6%
Utah 1   371   371   46,955   46,955   98.8% 99.4%
Virginia 5   3,475   3,469   344,837   344,602   86.0% 84.4%
Washington, DC 2   1,255   1,255   111,759   111,759   88.1% 82.5%

Total 52   32,570   32,512   3,647,619   3,626,693   83.5% 82.7%

(1) A property is considered stabilized when it is either over three years old or has maintained 80% occupancy for one year.
(2) Represents unit count as of June 30, 2008, which may differ from June 30, 2007 unit count due to unit conversions or expansions.
(3) Represents net rentable square feet as of June 30, 2008, which may differ from June 30, 2007 net rentable square feet due to unit conversions or expansions.

Page 22 – Extra Space Storage Inc. Supplemental Financial Information for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

Wholly-Owned Lease-Up Property Data by State as of June 30, 2008 (unaudited)

Company Pro forma Company Pro forma Company Pro forma

 Location
 Number of
Properties

Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2008(1)

 Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2007

Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30,

2008(2)

 Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30, 2007

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2008

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2007

Arizona 1   585   587   67,375   67,375   81.0% 77.3%
California 5   3,442   2,744   387,915   331,751   59.8% 50.4%
Connecticut 1   684   683   54,850   54,840   96.4% 94.9%
Florida 2   1,257   1,257   157,788   157,005   81.2% 71.8%
Illinois 2   1,383   -   156,980   -   22.0% 0.0%
Maryland 1   635   -   79,958   -   31.9% 0.0%
Massachusetts 3   2,450   2,449   210,159   211,297   64.8% 50.4%
Pennsylvania 1   422   424   46,930   47,060   80.7% 79.6%
Texas 1   606   617   64,650   64,650   86.5% 62.5%
South Carolina 1   513   513   67,045   67,045   93.3% 90.2%
Total 18   11,977   9,274   1,293,650   1,001,023   63.4% 62.8%

Joint Venture Lease-Up Property Data by State as of June 30, 2008 (unaudited)

Company Pro forma Company Pro forma Company Pro forma

 Location
 Number of
Properties

Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2008(1)

 Number of
Units as of Jun.

30, 2007

Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30,

2008(2)

 Net Rentable
Square Feet as

of Jun. 30, 2007

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2008

 Square Foot
Occupancy %
Jun. 30, 2007

California 5   3,535   2,958   380,651   298,602   59.0% 48.0%